J. CHEM. SOC. DALTON TRANS. 1990 1741
Synthesis, Crystal Structure, and Quasi-reversible Dioxygen Binding of
[Cu2(tpmc)]X2 [tpmc = 1,4,8,11 -Tetrakis(2'-pyridylmethyl)-1,4,8,11 -tetra-
azacyclotetradecane; X = CIO,, PF,, or CF,SO,] *
Eiji Asato, Shinji Hashimoto, Naohide Matsumoto, and Sigeo Kida " q t
Department of Chemistry, Faculty of Science, Kyushu University, Hakozaki, Fukuoka 8 12, Japan, and
Institute for Molecular Science, Myodaui, Okazaki 444, Japan
Dicopper(1) complexes of tpmc [1,4,8,11 -tetrakis(2'-pyridylmethyl) -1,4,8,11 -tetra-azacyclo-

J. CHEM. SOC. DALTON TRANS. 1990 1743
c (4)
Figure 1. Structure and numbering system for [Cu,(tprnc)]'+
Table 1. Crystal data and data collection details for [Cu,(tpmc)]-
[CF3S0312
Formula
M
Crystal system
Space group
a/.$
blA
C I A
PI" u/AJ
Dclg ".'
Z
Crystal size/mm
p(Mo-K,)/cm-'
F(o00)
Scan mode
Scan width/"
20 range/o
Collection region
No. of reflections collected
No. of unique data [IFJ > 3a(1F01)]
No. of variables
R
R
Weighting scheme
Largest peak on Fourier difference map/e A-'
C36H44Cu2N806S2
990.01
Monoclinic
14.34 1 (4)
15.392(4)
9.700(2)
93.95(2)
2 136.1(9)
2
1.538
0.30 x 0.30 x 0.40
11.68
1016
8-20
1.2 + 0.35 tan9
2.5-50
+h, +k, & I
3 664
2 577
360
0.055
0.058
w = l
0.78
P2,ln
X-Band E.S.R. Spectrum-The spectrum was recorded on a
JEOL JES-FE-3X spectrometer at liquid-nitrogen temperature,
using diphenylpicrylhydrazyl (dpph) as a standard marker. The
sample solution was prepared as follows. Complex (3) was